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Contact: John F. Greenhalge, Executive Director
john.greenhalge@pes.ohio.gov

State Board Accepts Settlement Agreements in Three Cases

At its meeting on January 19, 2012 the Ohio State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Surveyors accepted settlement agreements from Beech Engineering & Manufacturing, William Bruce Ingram, P.S., Yog Paul Singhal, P.E. and Daniel Walch, P.E.

Beech Engineering & Manufacturing located in New Philadelphia, Ohio entered into a settlement agreement wherein the firm agreed to permanently remove Engineering from its name on or before June 1, 2012 and will not offer or provide engineering services until the firm has been granted a certificate of authorization from the Board. Beech Engineering & Manufacturing was using the term Engineering in the firm’s name in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4733.16 which regulates the use of the terms Engineering and Surveying.

William Bruce Ingram, a resident of Amanda Ohio, was selected for the Board’s continuing professional development audit. Ingram contacted the Board and reported that even though he indicated on his renewal form that he met the continuing education requirement, he did not complete the requirement prior to renewing his registration for 2011. Ingram completed the continuing education and offered to enter into a settlement agreement wherein he agreed to pay a $2000.00 fine and receive a reprimand for violations of the Ohio Revised Code. 

Yog Paul Singhal, a resident of Huber Heights, Ohio, was selected for the Board’s continuing professional development audit. Singhal contacted the Board and reported that even though he indicated on his renewal form that he met the continuing education requirement, he did not complete the requirement prior to renewing his registration for 2011. Singhal offered to enter into a settlement agreement wherein he voluntarily surrendered his professional engineer registration for violating the Ohio Revised Code. 

Daniel Walch, a resident of Toledo, Ohio, was selected for the Board’s continuing professional development audit. Walch contacted the Board and reported that even though he indicated on his renewal form that he met the continuing education requirement, he did not complete the requirement prior to renewing his registration for 2011. Walch completed the continuing education and offered to enter into a settlement agreement wherein he agreed to pay a $2000.00 fine and receive a reprimand for violations of the Ohio Revised Code.
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